Vylla Solutions, LLC P.O. Box 3309

Anaheim, California 92803 For Sale Information: (888) 313-1969

For Reinstatement Requests: 1-866-874-5860

Pay Off Requests: 1-800-561-4567

TS#: 25-33791

rie ED

2025 MAR 13 AM 10: 09

JOHN F. WARREN COUNTY CLERK DALLAS COUNTY

BY DEPUTY

NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S SALE

WHEREAS, on 10/12/2022, IdaLupe Wishon-Gonzalez and Mark Ernest Gonzalez wife and husband, as Grantor/Borrower, executed and delivered that certain Deed of Trust, in favor of Scott Gesell, as Trustee, Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., as nominee for Gateway Mortgage, a division of Gateway First Bank, as Beneficiary which deed of trust secures the payment of that certain promissory note of even date therewith in the original amount of \$378,510.00, payable to the order of Gateway Mortgage, a division of Gateway First Bank, which Deed of Trust is Recorded on 10/14/2022 as Volume 2022-00270551, Book, Page, in Dallas County, Texas, Deed of Trust covers all of the real property, personal property, and fixtures described therein, including, but not limited to, all the following described property, rights and interests (the "Property"), to-wit;

LOT 19, BLOCK 13, OF SHERWOOD FOREST ADDITION, INSTALLMENT NO. 3, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF IRVING, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 46, PAGE 1, OF THE MAP RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

Commonly known as: 2833 ALAN A DL IRVING, TX 75061

WHEREAS, the Trustee named in the Deed of Trust having been removed, the legal holder of the indebtedness described in the Deed of Trust appointed Angela Cooper, Brandy Bacon, Brenda Wiggs, Carol Dunmon, David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Francesca Ortolani, Guy Wiggs, Jamie Dworsky, Janet Pinder, Mary Mancuso, Michele Hreha, Michelle Schwartz, Payton Hreha, Shelley Ortolani, Dustin George or either of them, as Substitute Trustee (each being referred to as the "Substitute Trustee"), upon the contingency and in the manner authorized by the Deed of Trust: and

WHEREAS, defaults have occurred in the covenants of the Deed of Trust, monetary or otherwise, and the indebtedness secured by and described in the Deed of Trust is now wholly due, and Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC whose address is 1600 S. Douglass Road, Suite 200 A, Anaheim, CA 92806 is acting as the mortgage servicer for Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC, which is the mortgagee of the Note and Deed of Trust or mortgage and the legal holder of such indebtedness and the liens securing same has requested either one of the Substitute Trustees to sell the Property in accordance with applicable law and the terms and provisions of the Deed of Trust. Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC is authorized to represent the mortgagee by virtue of a written servicing agreement with the mortgagee. Pursuant to that agreement and Texas Property Code Section 51.0025, Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC is authorized to administer the foreclosure referenced herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that on 5/6/2025 at 1:00 PM, or no later than three (3) hours after such time, in Dallas County, Texas, the Substitute Trustee will sell the Property at public venue to the highest bidder for cash. The sale will take place at the area designated by the Commissioner's Court for sales of real property under a power of sale conferred by a deed of trust or other contract lien as follows: On the north side of the George Allen Courts Building facing Commerce Street below the overhang, or if the preceding area is no longer the designated area, at the area most recently designated by the County Commissioner's Court

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that, except to the extent that the Substitute Trustee may bind and obligate Mortgagors to warrant title the Property under the terms of the Deed of Trust, conveyance of the Property shall be made without any representations or warranties whatsoever, express or implied.



4837566

If the Trustee is unable to convey title for any reason, the successful bidder's sole and exclusive remedy shall be the return of monies paid to the Trustee, and the successful bidder shall have no further recourse.

If the sale is set aside for any reason, the Purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the deposit paid. The Purchaser shall have no further recourse against the Mortgagor, the Mortgagee, or the Mortgagee's Attorney.

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

WITNESS, my hand this 3/12/2025

WITNESS, my hand this

1_

By: Substitute Trustec(s)

Angela Cooper, Brandy Bacon, Brenda Wiggs, Carol Dunmon, David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Francesca Ortolani, Guy Wiggs, Jamie Dworsky, Janet Pinder, Mary Mancuso, Michele Hreha, Michelle Schwartz, Payton Hreha, Shelley

Ortolani

C/O Vylla Solutions, LLC 1600 South Douglass Road, Suite 140 Anaheim, CA 92806

Monica Sandoval

By: Monica Sandoval, Trustee Sale Specialist,
Team Lead
Vylla Solutions, LLC as
authorized agent for Mortgagee or Mortgage
Servicer
1600 South Douglass Road, Suite 140
Anaheim, CA 92806

NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE SALE

Deed of Trust Date:	Grantor(s)/Mortgagor(s):						
12/23/2020	KARINA ASCENCIO AND VICTOR CASTILLO WIFE AND						
	HUSBAND 5						
Original Beneficiary/Mortgagee:	Current Beneficiary/Mortgagee:						
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.	U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION						
("MERS") SOLELY AS A NOMINEE FOR SYNERGY ONE LENDING,							
INC,, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS							
Recorded in:	Property County:						
Volume: N/A	DALLAS \ SSS \						
Page: N/A	1 600						
Instrument No: 202100000092							
Mortgage Servicer:	Mortgage Servicer's Address:						
U.S. Bank National Association is representing the Current	2800 Tamarack Road,						
Beneficiary/Mortgagee under a servicing agreement with the Current	Owensboro, KY 42301						
Beneficiary/Mortgagee.	·						
Date of Sale: 5/6/2025	Earliest Time Sale Will Begin: 10am						
Place of Sale of Property: George Allen Courts Building, 600 Commerce Street, Dallas, TX 75202 OR IN THE AREA DESIGNATED BY THE							
COMMISSIONER'S COURT PURSUANT TO SECTION 51 002 OF THE TEXAS PROPERTY CODE							

Legal Description: LOT 2, BLOCK A, C C COUNTRY CLUB ADDITION, PHASE 1, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF IRVING, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT RECORDED IN VOLUME 78036, PAGE 1700, MAP RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

In accordance with TEX. PROP. CODE §51.0076 and the Deed of Trust referenced above, the undersigned as attorney for Mortgagee or Mortgage Servicer does hereby remove the original Trustee and all successor substitute trustees and appoints in their stead, John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, Bruce Miller, Joshua Sanders, Ramiro Cuevas, Matthew Hansen, Wesley Fowler-Williams, Auction.com, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Jamie Dworsky, Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Carol Dunmon, Jane Kline, Payton Hreha or Chasity Lewallen, Cole Patton, Myra Homayoun, Thuy Frazier, McCarthy & Holthus, LLP, as Substitute Trustee, who shall hereafter exercise all powers and duties set aside to the said original Trustee under there said Deed of Trust; and, further, does hereby request, authorize, and instruct said Substitute Trustee to conduct and direct the execution of remedies set aside to the beneficiary therein

The Substitute Trustee will sell the property by public auction to the highest bidder for cash at the place and date specified. The sale will begin at the earliest time stated above or within three (3) hours after that time.

The Property will be sold "AS IS," without any express or implied warranties, except as to warranties of title, and at the purchaser's own risk, pursuant to the terms of Tex. Prop. Code §51.002 and §51.009. Prospective bidders are advised to conduct an independent investigation of the nature and physical condition of the Property.

Substitute Trustee reserves the right to set further reasonable conditions for conducting the public auction. Any such further conditions shall be announced before bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held by Substitute Trustee.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

NOTICE PURSUANT TO TEX. PROP. CODE § 51.002(I): ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU OR YOUR SPOUSE ARE SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

Dated: 2/25/2025

dey of

Thuy Frazier, Attorney
McCarthy & Holthus, LLP
1255 West 15th Street, Suite 1060
Plano, TX 75075
Attorneys for U.S. Bank National Association

Printed Name:

Substitute Trustee

1255 West 15th Street, Suite 1060

Plano, TX 75075

MH File Number: TX-24-105099-POS Loan Type: Conventional Residential

2025 FEB | 3 PM |2: 35

1008 HADRIAN STREET IRVING, TX 75062 JOHN F. WARREN COUNTY CLERK DALLAS COUNTY 00000010289155

NOTICE OF ISUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S SALE

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

1. Date, Time, and Place of Sale.

Date:

May 06, 2025

Time:

The sale will begin at 10:00 AM or not later than three hours after that time.

Place:

THE AREA OUTSIDE ON THE NORTHSIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING

COMMERCE STREET BELOW THE OVERHANG OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS or as designated by the county commissioners.

- 2. Terms of Sale. Cash.
- 3. **Instrument to be Foreclosed.** The Instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust or Contract Lien dated April 29, 1996 and recorded in Document INSTRUMENT NO. 7895; AS AFFECTED BY LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT INSTRUMENT NO(S) 3394691, 201800316610, AND 202200075074 real property records of DALLAS County, Texas, with WILLIAM MARK GUYER AND WIFE AMY ELIZABETH GUYER, grantor(s) and CTX MORTGAGE COMPANY, mortgagee.
- 4. Obligations Secured. Deed of Trust or Contract Lien executed by WILLIAM MARK GUYER AND WIFE AMY ELIZABETH GUYER, securing the payment of the indebtednesses in the original principal amount of \$109,305.00, and obligations therein described including but not limited to the promissory note and all modifications, renewals and extensions of the promissory note. BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. is the current mortgagee of the note and Deed of Trust or Contract Lien.
- 5. Property to Be Sold. The property to be sold is described in the attached Exhibit A.
- 6. Mortgage Servicer Information. The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code § 51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the lien securing the Property referenced above. WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., as Mortgage Servicer, is representing the current mortgagee, whose address is:

c/o WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. 3476 STATEVIEW BLVD. FORT MILL, SC 29715 1008 HADRIAN STREET IRVING, TX 75062

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

The undersigned as attorney for the mortgagee or mortgage servicer does herby remove the original trustee and all successor substitute trustees and appoints in their steed JOHN BEAZLEY, LOGAN THOMAS, PHILLIP PIERCEALL, TERRY WATERS, DOUGLAS RODGERS, CLAY GOLDEN, BRUCE MILLER, RAMIRO CUEVAS, CARY CORENBLUM, MATTHEW HANSEN, JOSHUA SANDERS, AUCTION.COM, MICHELLE SCHWARTZ, GUY WIGGS, DAVID STOCKMAN, DONNA STOCKMAN, KATHY ARRINGTON, JANET PINDER, BRANDY BACON, JAMIE DWORSKY, STOCKMAN FORECLOSURE SERVICES INC., ROBERT FORSTER, JEFFREY FLEMING, ISRAEL SAUCEDO, OR RYAN BOURGEOIS whose address is c/o BARRETT DAFFIN FRAPPIER TURNER & ENGEL, LLP, 4004 Belt Line Road, Suite 100, Addison, Texas 75001-4320 as Substitute Trustee, who shall hereafter exercise all powers and duties set aside to the said original trustee under the said Deed of Trust; and, further does hereby request, authorize, and instruct said Substitute Trustee to conduct and direct the execution of remedies set aside to the beneficiary therein.

Il so

Israel Saucedo

Certificate of Posting

My name is Donna Stockman ,	and my	address is	c/o	4004	Belt	Line	Road,	Suite	100
ison, Texas 75001-4320. I declare under penalty of perjury	that on	2/13/2025) 			I	filed a	t the	office
of the DALLAS County Clerk and caused to be posted at the DALLAS C	County cou	irthouse this	notice	of sale	e.				
_									
Donna Stodeman									
Declarants Name: Donna Stockman									
Date: 2/13/2025									

1008 HADRIAN STREET IRVING, TX 75062

00000010289155

00000010289155

DALLAS

EXHIBIT "A"

LOT 4, BLOCK 3, OF NORTHGATE HEIGHTS, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF IRVING, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 49, PAGE 83, OF THE MAP RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS,

NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OR ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

. Property to Be Sold. The property to be sold is described as follows: LOT 14, OF THE WEDGEWOOD ADDITION NO. 1, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF IRVING, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN/UNDER VOLUME 39, PAGE 227, MAP/PLAT RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING A PART OF BLOCK 7, OF D.A. REESE ADDITION, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF IRVING, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN/UNDER VOLUME 10, PAGE 389, MAP/PLAT RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT AN IRON ROD FOR CORNER IN THE WEST LINE OF STAFFORDSHIRE DRIVE, SAME BEING 217.35 FEET SOUTH OF THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF CONFLANS ROAD (A 70 FOOT WIDE ROAD) WITH SAID WEST LINE OF STAFFORDSHIRE DRIVE, SAME ALSO BEING THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 14 OF WEDGEWOOD ADDITION NO. 1;

THENCE IN A WESTERLY DIRECTION ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 14 PASSING AT 140.00 FEET THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 14, IN ALL A DISTANCE OF 204.00 FEET TO A POINT IN THE WEST LINE OF SAID BLOCK 7 OF THE D.A. REESE ADDITION:

THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID BLOCK 7, D.A. REESE ADDITION FOR A DISTANCE OF 70.00 FEET TO AN IRON ROD FOR CORNER;

THENCE IN AN EASTERLY DIRECTION ALONG THE PROJECTION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 14, WEDGEWOOD ADDITION NO. 1 PASSING AT 64.00 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 14 IN ALL A DISTANCE OF 204.00 FEET TO A POINT IN THE WEST LINE OF STAFFORDSHIRE DRIVE, SAME BEING THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT

THENCE NORTH ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID STAFFORDSHIRE DRIVE FOR A DISTANCE OF 70.00 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING.

NOTE: THE COMPANY IS PROHIBITED FROM INSURING THE AREA OR QUANTITY OF THE LAND DESCRIBED HEREIN. THEREFORE, THE COMPANY DOES NOT REPRESENT THAT THE ACREAGE OR SQUARE FOOTAGE CALCULATIONS ARE CORRECT. REFERENCES TO QUANTITY ARE FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY.

- 2. Instrument to be Foreclosed. The instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust dated 06/12/2019 and recorded in Document 201900182607 real property records of Dallas County, Texas.
- 3. Date, Time, and Place of Sale. The sale is scheduled to be held at the following date, time, and place:

Date:

05/06/2025

Time:

10:00 AM

Place:

Dallas County, Texas at the following location: NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OFFICE or as

designated by the County Commissioners Court.

- 4. Terms of Sale. The sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder for cash. Pursuant to the deed of trust, the mortgagee has the right to direct the Trustee to sell the property in one or more parcels and/or to sell all or only part of the property. Pursuant to section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the property will be sold in AS IS, WHERE IS condition, without any express or implied warranties, except as to the warranties of title, if any, provided for under the deed of trust.
- 5. Obligations Secured. The Deed of Trust executed by SERGIO AMAYA-ALDABA AND ESMY A. MARQUEZ GONZALEZ, provides that it secures the payment of the indebtedness in the original principal amount of \$188,000.00, and obligations therein described including but not limited to (a) the promissory note; and (b) all renewals and extensions of the note. Fifth Third Bank, National Association is the current mortgagee of the note and deed of trust and FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION is mortgage servicer. A servicing agreement between the mortgagee, whose address is Fifth Third Bank, National Association c/o FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, 5001 Kingsley Drive, MD MOBBW, Cincinnati, OH 45227 and the mortgage servicer and Texas Property Code § 51.0025 authorizes the mortgage servicer to collect the debt.
- 6. Substitute Trustee(s) Appointed to Conduct Sale. In accordance with Texas Property Code Sec. 51.0076, the undersigned attorney for the mortgage servicer has named and appointed, and by these presents does name and appoint AVT Title Services, LLC, located at 5177 Richmond Avenue Suite 1230, Houston, TX 77056, Substitute Trustee to act under and by virtue of said Deed of Trust.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

Mackie Wolf Zientz & Mann, P.C. Brandon Wolf, Attorney at Law L. Keller Mackie, Attorney at Law Michael Zientz, Attorney at Law Lori Liane Long, Attorney at Law Chelsea Schneider, Attorney at Law Ester Gonzales, Attorney at Law Karla Balli, Attorney at Law Parkway Office Center, Suite 900 14160 Dallas Parkway Dallas, TX 75254

THEBILLY. B.A. DALL AS COUNTY COUNTY CLERK BALL AS COUNTY

For additional sale information visit: www.auction.com or (800) 280-2832 6 7 : 21 Wd 9 - 374 5707

Certificate of Posting

I am Donna Stockman whose address is c/o AVT Title Services, LLC, 5177 Richmond Avenue, Suite 1230, Houston, TX 77056. I declare under penalty of perjury that on 3/6/25 I filed this Notice of Foreclosure Sale at the office of the Dallas County Clerk and caused it to be posted at the location directed by the Dallas County Commissioners Court.